

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 26, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino

## RESOLUTION NO. 971-2020

DECLARING ORDINANCE NO. 2020-22 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF ALAMINOS, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE INSTITUTIONALIZING A COMPREHENSIVE PROGRAM FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS (CSNs), THEREBY GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan submitted its Ordinance No. 2020-22 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to Section 17 (b) (2) (iv) and 458 (a) (5) (xiv) of RA 7160; Section II, Article XIII of the 1987 Philippine Constitution; Republic Act No. 7277, otherwise known as the "Magna Carta for Disabled Persons"; and Presidential Decree No. 603 entitled "The Child and Youth Welfare Code";

WHEREAS, subject ordinance shall take effect after the Sanggunian has complied with the requirement of posting pursuant to Section 59 (a) of RA 7160;

**WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino., duly seconded, it was –







Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 971-2020 Page 2

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Ordinance No. 2020-22 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of **Alaminos**, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance institutionalizing a Comprehensive Program for Children with Special Needs (CSNs), thereby granting financial assistance and providing funds therefor" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARIA RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



